

No. 24-50783
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
(Case No. 5:21-CV-00844-XR)

**LULAC PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Uzoma N. Nkwonta
Christopher D. Dodge
Marcos Mocine-McQueen
Julie Zuckerbrod*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
unkwonta@elias.law
cdodge@elias.law
mmcqueen@elias.law
jzuckerbrod@elias.law

**Admission pending*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees LULAC Texas, Texas Alliance for
Retired Americans, Texas AFT, and Voto Latino*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Appellants are unlikely to succeed on the merits.	6
A. Appellants’ jurisdictional arguments do not apply to LULAC Plaintiffs.....	6
B. The Canvassing Restriction is an unconstitutional restriction on core political speech.	9
1. The Court must apply strict scrutiny.....	9
2. The Canvassing Restriction is not narrowly tailored to further any compelling state interest.....	13
3. The district court correctly assessed LULAC Plaintiffs’ pre-enforcement challenge.....	17
II. <i>Purcell</i> does not require a stay.....	18
A. <i>Purcell</i> does not apply because the injunction does not burden or confuse voters or administrators.....	19
B. Texans cannot be subject to unconstitutional prosecution merely because an election is near.....	22
C. Even under <i>Purcell</i> ’s heightened standards, a stay would be improper.....	24
III. The remaining equitable factors counsel against a stay.	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	18
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	10
<i>Coal. for Good Governance v. Kemp</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	23
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Cotham v. Garza</i> , 905 F. Supp. 389 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10, 15, 16

DNC v. Wis. State Leg.,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... 19

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 27

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 8, 9

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack,
4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021) 27

Fusaro v. Cogan,
930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 13

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582
(N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)..... 27

Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024) 24

League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft,
336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)..... 27

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 27

Lichtenstein v. Hargett,
83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023) 13

Longoria v. Paxton,
585 F. Supp. 3d 907 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 23

Mazo v. New Jersey Sec’y of State,
54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 13

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 2, 11

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... 24, 25

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988) 1, 9, 11

Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas,
410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005) 7

Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg,
105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) 5

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010) 18

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) 9

Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw,
90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) 2, 7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 6

Plaquemines Par. v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) 26

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 19

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 10, 12

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam) 25

Serafine v. Branaman,
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 3

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. City of Hous.,
595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (2020)..... 8, 18

State v. Stephens,
 663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) 4, 7, 20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 18

Towbin v. Antonacci,
 885 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 23

U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 13

Veasey v. Perry,
 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 26

Voting for America Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13

Statutes

Tex. Elec. Code §32.031 20

Tex. Elec. Code §32.071 20

Tex. Elec. Code §64.012(a) 14

Tex. Elec. Code §64.034 21

Tex. Elec. Code §64.036 14

Tex. Elec. Code §64.0321 21, 22

Tex. Elec. Code §86.010(e)..... 21, 22

Tex. Elec. Code §276.013..... 21

Tex. Elec. Code §276.013(a) 14

Tex. Elec. Code §276.015..... 1, 3, 16, 21

Tex. Elec. Code §276.015(a) 3, 9, 12
Tex. Elec. Code §276.015(f) 3
Tex. Penal Code §12.34 3

Other Authorities

Tex. Sec'y of State, *Form 6-26*, <https://perma.cc/QGT9-UH9E> 21
Tex. Sec'y of State, *Form 6-29*, <https://perma.cc/N5FYXSCL>..... 21
